

RECEIVED  
08-10-2020  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
SUPREME COURT

**SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN**

**No. 2018-AP-1114**

---

CHRISTUS LUTHERAN CHURCH OF APPLETON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Defendant-Respondent-Petitioner.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Outagamie County,  
Hon. Carrie A. Schneider, Presiding  
Outagamie County Case No. 2017-CV-452  
Appeal No. 2018AP001114

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
OWNERS' COUNSEL OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Joseph C. Niebler, Jr., SBN 1023250  
Neibler, Pyzyk, Carrig, Jelenchick &  
Hanley, LLP  
P.O. Box 444  
Menomonee Falls, WI 53052  
Telephone: (262) 251-5330  
Facsimile: (262) 251-1823  
Email: [jnj@nieblerpyzyk.com](mailto:jnj@nieblerpyzyk.com)

Michael W. Ryan, IL ARDC 6278363  
Ryan and Ryan  
9501 W. Devon Ave., Suite 300  
Rosemont, IL 60018  
Telephone: (847) 825-8600  
Facsimile: (847) 825-8700  
Email: [mryan@ryanryanlaw.com](mailto:mryan@ryanryanlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Owners' Counsel of America*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii             |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1              |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 1              |
| A. Eminent domain statutes must be construed<br>“strictly” against condemnors and “liberally” to<br>favor property owners.....             | 1              |
| B. Just compensation includes damages and damages<br>are driven by the property taken. ....  | 2              |
| C. DOT’s statutory interpretation undermines a<br>landowner’s right to just compensation.....  | 7              |
| D. DOT’s jurisdictional offer was not “based on”<br>the appraisal. ....  | 10             |
| E. The legislative history of the relevant statutes<br>refutes DOT’s interpretation.....   | 11             |
| F. DOT’s “jurisdictional offer” is designed to pressure<br>the Church in contravention of Wisconsin’s<br>policy to protect landowners..... | 13             |
| G. DOT’s additional claims are without merit.....  | 15             |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 17             |
| CERTIFICATION .....  | 19             |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12) .....   | 20             |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....  | 21             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <br><b><u>Wisconsin Cases</u></b>  |                |
| <i>City of Racine vs. Bassinger</i> ,<br>163 Wis. 2d 1029, 473 N.W.2d 526 (Ct. App. 1991).....                       | 1              |
| <i>Justmann v. Portage County</i> ,<br>2005 WI App 9, 278 Wis. 2d 487, 692 N.W. 2d 273 ..                            | 11, 12         |
| <i>Nesbitt Farms, LLC v. City of Madison</i> ,<br>2003 WI App 122, 265 Wis. 2d 422, 665 N.W. 2d 379 ....             | 15             |
| <i>Otterstatter v. City of Watertown</i> ,<br>2017 WI App 76, 378 Wis. 2d 697, 904 N.W. 2d 396 .....                 | 11             |
| <br><b><u>Other Cases</u></b>  |                |
| <i>Arkansas State Highway Commission v. Johnson</i> ,<br>780 S.W.2d 326 (Ark. 1989) .....                            | 14             |
| <i>Bauman v. Ross</i> ,<br>167 U.S. 548 (1897) .....   | 4              |
| <i>Dept. Transportation v. Frankenlust Lutheran<br/>Congregation</i> ,<br>711 N.W.2d 453 (Mich. Ct. App. 2006) ..... | 14             |
| <i>Independent School District v. Taylor</i> ,<br>324 P.3d 415 (Okla. Civ. App. 2013) .....                          | 2              |
| <i>Little Rock v. Raines</i> ,<br>411 S.W. 2d 486 (Ark. 1967) .....  | 2              |
| <i>McMurrer v. Marion Cnty.</i> ,<br>936 So. 2d 19 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006) .....                                  | 2              |
| <i>Platte River v. Nelson</i> ,<br>775 P.2d 82 (Colo. App. 1989) .....   | 2              |
| <i>Ramsey v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>770 S.E.2d 487 (Va. 2015) .....   | 14             |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Thomas v. Alabama</i> ,<br>410 So. 2d 3 (Ala. 1981).....                 | 15 |
| <i>United States v. 320.0 Acres</i> ,<br>605 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1979) ..... | 15 |

### **Statutes**

|                                 |               |
|---------------------------------|---------------|
| Wis. Stat. § 32.05(2)(a) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| Wis. Stat. § 32.05(10)(a) ..... | 13            |
| Wis. Stat. § 32.09(6) .....     | 11, 12        |
| Wis. Stat. § 32.28(3).....      | 13            |
| Wis. Stat. § 458.08 .....       | 8             |
| Wis. Stat. § 902.01 .....       | 5             |

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |   |
|---|---|
| Appraisal Guidelines and Agreement.....   | 9 |
| DOT's Form 1041 .....                     | 5 |
| DOT's Real Estate Manual, Chapter 2 ..... | 5 |
